
DRAFT Letter to adjoining neighbours and iwi 

Seven Oaks Kinloch Ltd – Consultation on future subdivision 

Seven Oaks Kinloch Ltd are intending to lodge two subdivision applications this year 
and as part of preparing the subdivision applications would like to let you know 
about the proposals, and seek any feedback. 

As the applications are still being prepared the details of the proposals can still 
change, and will also be informed by technical reports that are being prepared 
(Landscape, Engineering, Traffic etc). Attached are the current scheme plans.

1 – Seven Oaks Balance Land

It is proposed to subdivide the Seven Oaks Balance land into 102 Residential lots, 1 
recreation reserve and 2 stormwater reserves. The majority of this area is zoned 
Kinloch Low Density, and therefore the subdivision will have a non complying activity 
status as the residential lots will be less than the minimum and average lot sizes for 
the Kinloch Low Density Zone (1ha, and 1.5ha), but will however comply with the 
1000m2 average lot size for the Kinloch Residential zone.

There will be new public roads, water, stormwater and wastewater utility services.

Land use consent is sought for the Kinloch Residential zone provisions to apply to 85 
of the new residential lots, with 17 lots (Stage 12) allowing 40% building coverage 
and plot ratio. Therefore, all setbacks to DoC reserve, building heights, and 
earthworks will be as per the Kinloch Residential zone performance standards.



Due to the non compliance with the density standards, it is intended that this 
application will be publicly notified, which will enable anyone to make a submission 
on the proposal.

2 – The Terraces.

Seven Oaks Kinloch Ltd has purchased “The Terraces Block” at 18 Kahikatea Drive 
and is intending to subdivide this into 56 lots, (41 Low Density Lots, and 15 Residential 
Lots).

A very similar proposal was consented in 2007 and has since lapsed.  Seven Oaks 
essentially seeks to reconsent that proposal.

The low density lots will comply with lot densities and performance standards of the 
Taupō District Plan. 

However the proposal will have a non complying activity status for the following the 
reasons:

 The Low Density Lots will not be connected to community reticulated 
wastewater. Each lot will require an advanced nitrogen reducing wastewater 
disposal system which complies with the Waikato Regional Plan rules for the 
Lake Taupō Catchment. There is sufficient nitrogen allocated to the property 
for the proposed lots.

 The residential lots will not be located within the residential zoning due to an 
existing gully. It is proposed to move the residential lots out of the gully to avoid 
the need for extensive earthworks. These residential lots will be connected to 
reticulated water and wastewater services. This is consistent with the 2007 
consent.

 Earthworks greater than 1.5m cut/fill will be required to form the roads and 
residential lots. The earthworks will not be within the 10m setback to the DoC 
Reserves.

 New public roads will be created providing road linkages to Te Tuhi subdivision 
to the north, Seven Oaks subdivision to the south, and Kahikatea Drive to the 
east.

Given the proposal largely complies with Taupō District Plan, with the exception of 
moving the residential sized lots out of the gully (which is internal to the site), the 
application would be lodged on a non-notified basis.



Image 2: Location of The Terraces subdivision



It is intended that the applications would be lodged in June, so it would be great to 
have some feedback within the next 4 – 6 weeks.

I am happy to meet with you to discuss the proposals, provide further information 
and answer any questions you may have. My contact details are below.

Yours sincerely

SARAH HUNT

SENIOR PLANNER

Email: sarahh@cheal.co.nz 

Ph: 021 325 103

Enclosures:
1. Scheme Plan – The Terraces
2. Scheme Plan  - Seven Oaks Balance Land

mailto:sarahh@cheal.co.nz


 



 

 

 

 

Join us at a drop in session to discuss our future 

plans. 

  

 

 

 

 

 

Ask questions;  Make suggestions;  See the proposed scheme plans.   

 

Kings Birthday Weekend 

Sunday 4th June  10am—2pm   

Bayleys Sale Hut—Okaia Drive. 
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SEVEN OAKS BALANCE LAND 

100 lot residential subdivision constructed over 7 stages with a possible future 
commercial area. 

 75 residential lots (800m2 to 2451m2)
 20 smaller residential lots (490m2 to 872m2) (Stage 12)
 5 lots earmarked for potential commercial if required (Stage 11)

83 lots more than permitted by the District Plan.

The Kinloch Residential Rules would be applied to the proposed lots in the Low 
Density Zone.

 4.5m height within 50m of DoC Reserve, 7.5m height elsewhere;
 1.5m side boundary setbacks;
 25% Building Coverage; 40% building coverage in Stage 12.
 Colour Restrictions;
 No further subdivision;

Public Notification of this application will be requested. 
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Prepared by Cheal Consultants Limited  |  June 2023 

 

Who do I contact to find out more? 

Sarah Hunt (MNZPI) 

Senior Planner 

Cheal Consultants Ltd 

sarahh@cheal.co.nz 

P: +64 7 378 6405 | M: +64 21 325 103 

 

Phil Rielly 

Seven Oaks Kinloch Ltd 

phil.rielly@gmail.com 

www.sevenoakskinloch.com 

SEVEN OAKS BALANCE LAND – FAQS 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

What is the proposal? 

100 residential lots constructed over 7 stages 

including: 

• 75 residential lots (800m2 to 2451m2). 

• Stage 12 (20 lots) smaller residential lots (490m2 

to 872m2). 

• Stage 11 (5 lots) earmarked for potential 

commercial if required. 

 

The residential lots would be built in low density 

zoning. The Kinloch Residential Rules would be 

applied to the proposed lots. 

The proposal has a non complying activity status. 

What will the future houses look like? 

Like the ones being built in Seven Oaks subdivision. 

 

4.5m height limit within 50m of the DoC Reserves, 

7.5m height limit elsewhere; 1.5m building setbacks; 

25% coverage (allows 250m2 on 1000m2 lot), colour 

restrictions; no further subdivision. 

 

Stage 12 – smaller lots 

40% building coverage (allows 200m2 on 500m2 lot). 

 

Servicing? 

• Water – All lots would be connected to 

Council reticulated water services. 

 

• Wastewater – All lots would be connected 

to Council wastewater services. 

 

• Roads - New roads would be constructed 

to link to the existing and proposed roads. 

 

• Power and Data - Unison and Chorus have 

confirmed they can service all the lots. 

Does the developer pay development 

contributions? 

Yes – the developer will pay both development 

contributions and financial contributions for each 

lot created.  

• For each residential lot the developer will 

pay: $33,963 + 4% of land value  

(Total $3.4m + 4% of land value) 

 

What is the consent process? 

1) The consent application gets lodged with 

TDC requesting public notification. 

2) TDC assess it and may ask for further 

information. 

3) TDC will advertise for submissions.  

4) A hearing will be held by an independent 

commissioner.  

5) The commissioner will make the decision on 

the consent. 

When would it be constructed? 

Once the consent is granted, it would be 

constructed in Stages depending on the 

demand for lots. Works would likely start 2024. 

What supporting assessments have you done? 

(available in the application) 

Traffic Impact Assessment 

Visual and Landscape Assessment 

Engineering Assessment 

Archaeological Assessment 

How do I have a say? 

• You can provide feedback before the 

application is lodged at the end of June 

2023 via email, or online feedback form 

(scan the QR code). 

 

• You can make a formal submission to 

TDC once the application is publicly 

notified. 

 

mailto:phil.rielly@gmail.com
http://www.sevenoakskinloch.com/


 

 

 

Possible  

Commercial 



KCSP Density Areas
Map Author: Billy Brough, Karyn McDonald

Map Location:V://ES/Structure_plans/Kinloch/
KCSP_Density_areas

Map Date: 19/08/04

Copyright Reserved Taupo District CouncilC

The information displayed in the GIS has been taken from Taupo
District Council's databases and maps. It is made available in good

faith, but it's accuracy or completeness is not guaranteed.

This map is not to be reproduced without permission of TDC. 1:20,000Scale (A3) -
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Scan this code to provide feedback.
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Sarah Hunt

From: Elwyn McGoram <elwynmcg@gmail.com>

Sent: Friday, 23 June 2023 12:58 PM

To: Sarah Hunt

Subject: RE: [#220225] Seven Oaks

Hi Sarah, I have sent through and discussed with the person who put this together and changes are being 

updated now including your email address - sorry that one was on me. This will be updated online later this 

afternoon. Thanks for letting me know. 

 

Regards Elwyn 

 

On Fri, Jun 23, 2023 at 10:38 AM Sarah Hunt <Sarahh@cheal.co.nz> wrote: 

Hi Elwyn, 

I have read the KCA post about the Seven Oaks balance land and the Terraces proposals. 

Unfortunately there are some corrections that need making. I have made some suggested changes below. 

  

Balance Land 

- The area of zoning –there is approx.  11.3ha of low density zoning within the 13.5ha site  which equates to  83% - 

not 95% as stated in the post.   

Perhaps is better to state the actual areas? 

  

-Planning semantics -  The proposal is not changing the zoning (that would be a plan change), land use and 

subdivision consent is being sought to apply the Kinloch residential rules to the proposed lots in the low density 

zone. 

  

- The applicant is requesting public notification.  If it wasn’t requested, the Council would make a notification 

decision, which in this case would likely be public notification, but it is not an automatic requirement.  
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The Terraces 

- TDC will determine whether the application meets the tests for public notification.  

  

- Wastewater – The residential lots in Stage 1 will be connected to wastewater and therefore comply with this 

requirement. 

It is the low density lots that will have onsite waste water that don’t comply with the District Plan rule, but they can 

discharge as a permitted activity in accordance with the Regional Plan Rules. 

 

  

Unfortunately my email address is incorrect. 

There are 2 H’s. 

Sarahh@cheal.co.nz 

  

I also don’t think it is clear that there are 2 applications, and 2 consent processes.  
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I don’t seem to have your number. But happy to discuss if you want to call me. 

  

Kind regards 

Sarah Hunt (MNZPI) 
Cheal Consultants Ltd 

 
P: +64 7 378 6405 | M: +64 21 325 103 

E: SarahH@cheal.co.nz 
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From: Elwyn McGoram <elwynmcg@gmail.com>  

Sent: Wednesday, June 14, 2023 1:28 PM 

To: Sarah Hunt <Sarahh@cheal.co.nz> 

Subject: RE: [#220225] Seven Oaks 

  

Hi Sarah Just one further question that has been raised.  

For the Seven Oaks Bslance land proposal what is the number of dwellings over snd above what the KCSP allows 

for. Thanks in advance 

  

Regards Elwyn 

  

  

On Tue, 13 Jun 2023 at 1:31 PM, Sarah Hunt <Sarahh@cheal.co.nz> wrote: 

Hi Elwyn, 

See below the densities in the district plan.  

  

  

Sarah Hunt (MNZPI) 
Cheal Consultants Ltd 

 
P: +64 7 378 6405 | M: +64 21 325 103 

E: SarahH@cheal.co.nz 

  

From: Elwyn McGoram <elwynmcg@gmail.com>  

Sent: Tuesday, June 13, 2023 1:23 PM 

To: Sarah Hunt <Sarahh@cheal.co.nz> 

Subject: Re: [#220225] Seven Oaks 
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Hi Sarah, just one question if you can clarify please. 

  

Can you give me the guidelines around m2 land for low, medium and high density housing under the KSCP Thanks 

again 

  

Regards Elwyn 

  

On Tue, Jun 13, 2023 at 10:41 AM Sarah Hunt <Sarahh@cheal.co.nz> wrote: 

Hi Elwyn, 

See attached both the KCSP map and the district plan zone map.  

There are small differences between the KCSP map, and the zoning that ended up in the district plan. 

  

Regards 

Sarah Hunt (MNZPI) 
Cheal Consultants Ltd 

 
P: +64 7 378 6405 | M: +64 21 325 103 

E: SarahH@cheal.co.nz 

  

From: Elwyn McGoram <elwynmcg@gmail.com>  

Sent: Tuesday, June 13, 2023 10:37 AM 

To: Sarah Hunt <Sarahh@cheal.co.nz> 

Subject: Re: [#220225] Seven Oaks 

  

Hi Sarah, are you also able to send me the KCSP Density area map. Thanks again 

  

Regards Elwyn 

  

On Tue, Jun 13, 2023 at 9:25 AM Sarah Hunt <Sarahh@cheal.co.nz> wrote: 

Hi Elwyn, 

Nice to speak with you earlier. 
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See attached the 2 pdfs  including the scheme plans for the balance land, and terraces. 

I’m happy to answer any questions, and confirm or correct any rumours about the development. 

  

Ngā Mihi 

  

Sarah Hunt (MNZPI) 
Senior Planner 

Cheal Consultants Ltd 

 
P: +64 7 378 6405 | M: +64 21 325 103 

E: SarahH@cheal.co.nz 

Level 1, 4 Horomatangi Street, TAUPŌ  3330 

  

  

 

 
CAUTION!!  This message contains information that is confidential and may be subject to legal privilege. If you are not the intended recipient, you must not peruse, use, 
disseminate, distribute or copy this message. If you have received this message in error, we apologise and ask that you notify us immediately and destroy the message from 
all locations. We do not accept responsibility for any changes to this email or its attachments.  
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